

No. 02-361

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*
Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JOHN CORNYN
Attorney General of Texas

JULIE CARUTHERS PARSLEY
Solicitor General

HOWARD G. BALDWIN, JR.
First Assistant Attorney
General

AMY WARR
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY S. BOYD
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument	3
I. The First Amendment Question Is Substantial	3
II. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply to a Public Library’s Filtering of Obscene, Indecent, or Harmful Material from Publically Provided Internet Access	4
III. Internet Filtering by Public Libraries Passes Constitutional Muster	7
Prayer	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Library Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2002 WL 1126046 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	3
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	4, 5
<i>Fed. Communications Comm’n v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	5, 6-7
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	4
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	4, 7-8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Finkelhor <i>et al.</i> , Crimes Against Children Research Center, Online Victimization: A Report on the Nation’s Youth 13 (2000)	4
---	---

No. 02-361
